

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

STATE OF CONNECTICUT, Plaintiff, v. EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, Defendant.

Case No. 3:20-CV-01555 (JCH)

**MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF REMAND ORDER PENDING APPEAL**

Defendant Exxon Mobil Corporation (“ExxonMobil”) hereby moves the Court to stay execution of the June 2, 2021, Ruling on Motion to Remand (“Remand Order”), ECF No. 52, pending final disposition of ExxonMobil’s appeal taken from the Remand Order.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. ExxonMobil’s Appeal Raises Many Serious Legal Questions About Federal Jurisdiction over Claims Relating to Climate Change.....	5
1. Federal Common Law.....	6
2. <i>Grable</i> Jurisdiction.....	9
3. Federal Officer Jurisdiction	10
4. OCSLA	11
5. Federal Enclaves	13
6. Diversity Jurisdiction.....	13
B. ExxonMobil Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.	14
C. The Balance of Harms Weighs in ExxonMobil’s Favor.....	17
D. An Administrative Stay Will Allow the Second Circuit to Consider a Stay of Its Own.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	13
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	6
<i>Minnesota v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 2021 WL 1215656 (D. Minn. Mar. 31, 2021)	10
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Sea Robin Pipeline Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1202 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Anne Arundel County v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 21-01323 (D. Md. June 1, 2021), Dkt. 19	4
<i>Baltimore. City of Annapolis v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2021 WL 2000469 (D. Md. May 19, 2021).....	3, 16
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Bimber’s Delwood, Inc. v. James</i> , 2021 WL 235889 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2021).....	17
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3, 5
<i>Chevron Corp. v. City of Oakland</i> , No. 20-1089 (Jan. 8, 2021)	7
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Jackson</i> , 2017 WL 4511348 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 10, 2017).....	16
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts. Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>City of Charleston v. Brabham Oil Co.</i> , No. 20-3579 (D.S.C. May 27, 2021), Dkt. 121.....	4
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2021).....	passim

Cooper v. U.S. Postal Service,
246 F.R.D. 415 (D. Conn. 2007).....5

County Board of Arlington County., Virginia v. Express Scripts Pharmacy, Inc.,
996 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2021)11

Dalton v. Walgreen Co.,
2013 WL 2367837 (E.D. Mo. May 29, 2013)16, 17

United States v. Diaz,
122 F. Supp. 3d 165 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff'd*, 854 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2017).....11

State of Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
No. X08-HHD-CV20-6132568-S (Sept. 14, 2020)3

In re Gorsoan Ltd.,
2020 WL 4194822 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)17

Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing,
545 U.S. 308 (2005), Remand Order8, 9

Hiken v. Dep’t of Def.,
2012 WL 1030091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2012).....15

Humble Pipe Line Co. v. Waggonner,
376 U.S. 369 (1964).....13

Isaacson v. Dow Chemical Co.,
517 F.3d 129, 137 (2d Cir. 2008).....11

Koscinski v. Farm Family Cas. Ins. Co.,
346 F. Supp. 3d 248 (D. Conn. 2018).....15

Lafalier v. Cinnabar Serv. Co.,
2010 WL 1816377 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 30, 2010).....16

Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020)10

Marcus v. AT&T Corp.,
138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

Maxcrest Ltd. v. United States,
2016 WL 6599463 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2016)17

Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.,
No. 24-C-18-004219 (Md. Cir. Ct. May 28, 2021).....4

Mohammed v. Reno,
309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002).....5, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....4, 17

Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Dyncorp Int’l LLC,
2016 WL 3346349 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2016)16, 18

Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott,
561 U.S. 1301 (2010).....16

Providence Journal Co. v. FBI,
595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....15

Raskas v. Johnson & Johnson,
2013 WL 1818133 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 29, 2013).....17

Republic of Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....7

Romano v. Kazacos,
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....9

Sparling v. Doyle,
2014 WL 2448926 (W.D. Tex. May 30, 2014)13

Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....8

Suarez v. Saul,
2020 WL 5535625 (D. Conn. Sept. 15, 2020).....4, 14, 15

Sullivan v. Am. Airlines,
424 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. Houston Cas. Ins. Co.,
87 F.3d 150 (5th Cir. 1996)12

Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....6

Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,
113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997)9

U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nesbitt Bellevue Prop. LLC,
2012 WL 2033548 (S.D.N.Y. June 5, 2012)18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)3

28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(3).....13

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....3

28 U.S.C. § 1442.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)3, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1).....2, 5, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1442(b)3

28 U.S.C. § 1443.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1447(c)14

28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....3, 5

Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110b(a).....2, 6, 10

Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1349(b)(1).....2, 3, 11

Removal Clarification Act10, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

14C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*
 § 3722.1 (4th ed. Apr. 2021).....8

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30, 33.....15
